front between West 77th and West 81st Streets, North River, Borough of Manhattan. 

The plan proposed and adopted by the Commissioner provides: 
First-In discontinuing the proposed piers near the foot of West 77th, West 78th 

and West 81st Streets, respectively, and 
Second-In the construction of a pier two hundred and sixty-one (261') feet in 

length and forty (40') feet in width, extending along the bulkhead line established by 
the Commissioner of Docks, February 1st, 1907, from a line thirty-one feet four inches 
(31' 4") south of the northerly side of West 77th Street, northwardly, bounded and

[...]

thirty-one feet four inches (31' 4") south of the northerly side of West 77th Street 
prolonged westerly; running thence westerly and along said parallel line a distance 
of forty (40') feet,. thence northwardly and parallel with the bulkhead line estab-
lished by the Commissioner of Docks, February 1st, 1907, two hundred and sixty-one 
(261') feet, thence eastwardly and at right angles to the preceding course a distance 
of forty (40') feet to the aforesaid bulkhead line; thence southwardly and along 
said bulkhead line to the point or place of beginning, 

The present plan of the water-front improvement of the above described area

[...]

from the City of New York to the Farmers Loan & Trust Com-
pany: running thence easterly and along the aforesaid line drawn parallel with 
and distant three and seventy-five one hundredths (3.75) feet northerly of the 
northerly side of East 34th street, a distance of one hundred and eighty-six 
(186) feet: thence northerly and at right angles to the last mentioned line drawn 
parallel with the northerly side of East 34th street a distance of forty (40) feet; 
thence westerly and along a line drawn parallel wifh fhe northerly side of East 
34th street, a distance of nne hundred and eighty-one and eight-tenths (181.8) feet 
to a point in said parallel line a distance easterly four hundred and four and 
sixty-six nne hundredths (404.66) feet along said parallel line from the easterly 
side of First avenue, said last mentioned point being further described as the

[...]

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 
The Chair then declared the hearing closed. 

John J. Serrell, City Surveyor, a distance of forty and twenty-two one hundredths 
(4022) feet to the point or place of beginning, containing within said bounds an 
area of seven thousand three hundred and fifty-six (7,356) square feet." 
The lease to be for a term of ten years, commencing May 1, 1915, with privilege 

of renewal for a further term of ten years. 
Rental for the first term to be at the rate of 271/2c per square foot per annum, and 

for the second term at a ten (10) per cent.

[...]

ing date of January 29, 1848, from The City of New York to the Farmers' Loan 
& Trust Company; running thence easterly and along the aforesaid line drawn 
parallel with and distant three and seventy-five one-hundredths (3.75) feet north-
erly of the northerly side of East 34th street, a distance of one hundred and 
eighty-six (186) feet; thence northerly and at right angles to the last men-
tioned line drawn parallel with the northerly side of East 34th street, a distance of 
forty (40) feet; thence westerly and along a line drawn parallel with the north-
erly side of East 34th street, a distance of one hundred and eighty-one and

[...]

New York Charter, as amended, and the recommendation of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund by resolution adopted on April 24, 1912, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The 
City of New York to an amount not exceeding five hundred and ninety-two 
thousand one hundred and ten dollars ($592,110), and the Comptroller be and is 
hereby authorized to issue said corporate stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds 
to the amount of the par value thereof to be used by the Department of Docks

[...]

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, of a renewal of 
the lease to the City of the store and basement of premises at No. 70 Carmine Street, 
Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Street Cleaning, for a period 
of one year from May 1, 1915, at a rental of five hundred and sixteen dollars ($516) 
a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and make outside 
repairs; the lessee to make such inside repairs as it may deem necessary and furnish 
heat, light and janitor service; lessor, Jerry Ciaffone; the Commissioners of the Sink-

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller he and is hereby authorized and directed to exe- 

cute a renewal of the lease to the City of the store premises with storeroom in rear 
yard at No. 122 Mulberry Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department 
of Health, for a period of one year from May 1, 1915, at an annual rental of five 
hundred and thirty-four dollars ($534), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes 
and water rates, furnish heat and light, and make outside repairs; the lessee to fur-
nish janitor service and make such inside alterations and repairs as it may deem 
necessary; lessor, Agostino Pescatore;